

effect to its order dated 27.11.2010 which has been subsequently affirmed by order dated 12.1.2011. two orders shall remain suspended during the pendency of the arbitration proceedings. Depending on the outcome of the arbitration proceedings, the respondent will be at liberty to take such steps as are permissible under the law.

Those

We however make no observation on the merits of the controversy between the parties.

The Special Leave Petition is thus disposed of.

(KUSUM SYAL)
SR.P.A

(VINOD KULVI)
COURT MASTER